

ANNO TERTIO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1939.

No. 6 of 1939.

An Act to extend the operation of the Cornsacks Act, 1938.

[Assented to 28th September, 1939.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short title.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Cornsacks Act Amendment Act, 1939".
- (2) The Cornsacks Act, 1938 (as amended by this Act) may be cited as the "Cornsacks Act, 1938-1939".

incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the Cornsacks Act, 1938, and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Amendment of s. 9 of Cornsacks Act, 1938. 3. Section 9 of the Cornsacks Act, 1938, is amended by striking out the word "thirty-nine" at the end thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. M. BARCLAY-HARVEY, Governor.